# 900244176 01/14/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                      | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type               |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------|
| JAECO Fluid Systems, Inc. |          | 01/14/2013     | CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA |

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | The Thistle Group        |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 103 Foulk Road Suite 200 |  |
| City:           | Wilmington               |  |
| State/Country:  | DELAWARE                 |  |
| Postal Code:    | 19803                    |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE    |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2542492 | GRIP-SEAL |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027373528

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 2026285197

Email: anawashiro@browdyneimark.com

Correspondent Name: aoi nawashiro

Address Line 1: 1625 K street, NW suite 1100

Address Line 4: washington, DC, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | UMAC(JAECO)     |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | aoi nawashiro   |
| Signature:              | /aoi nawashiro/ |
| Date:                   | 01/14/2013      |

Total Attachments: 1

source=TMassignment(2)(JAECO)executed#page1.tif

\_\_OP \$40.00 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004942 FRAME: 0586

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JAECO Fluid Systems, Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation of Pennsylvania, having its principal office at 17 Lee Bld., Malvern, Pennsylvania, is the owner of the following trademark which is registered at the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

### GRIP-SEAL

Reg. No. 2,542,492; Reg. Date: February 26, 2002

WHEREAS, The Thistle Group ("Assignee"), a corporation of Delaware, having its principal office at 103 Foulk Road, Wilmington, Delaware, is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above identified registration thereof.

Date: 14-20/3

Date: <u>/-/4-2013</u>

JAECO Fluid Systems, Inc.

Name: C. Den McGown
Title: Packet

The Thistle Group

By:\_\_\_\_\_/

Title: /

 ${\tt G:\BN\U\umac\TMassignment(JAECO).doc}$ 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004942 FRAME: 0587

**RECORDED: 01/14/2013**